ADDENDUM (ILLINOIS) Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement

THIS ADDENDUM, which is entered into as of January 28, 2022 between U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. ("Lessor") and Village of Stickney ("Lessee"), is intended to modify and supplement Property Schedule No. 2 (the "Property Schedule") to the Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement between Lessor and Lessee dated as of September 11, 2020 (the "Master Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Master Agreement.

1. The Master Agreement is amended and restated with respect to the Property Schedule as follows:

(a) Nowith standing anything to the contrary set forth in the Master Agreement, title to the Property subject to the Property Schedule shall remain in Lessor during the Lease Term for the Property Schedule, subject to Lessee's rights under the Property Schedule.

- (b) Section 7.03 of the Master Agreement is deleted in its entirety.
- (c) Section 13.02(b) of the Master Agreement is amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

Lessor may terminate the Property Schedule, may enter the premises where the Property subject to the Property Schedule is located and retake possession of the Property, or require Lessee, at Lessee's expense, to promptly return any or all of the Property to the possession of Lessor at such place within the United States as Lessor shall specify, and Lessor may thereafter dispose of the Property; provided, however, that any proceeds from the disposition of the property in excess of the sum required to (i) pay off any outstanding principal component of Lesse Payments, (ii) pay any other amounts then due under the Property Schedule, and (iii) pay Lessor's costs and expenses associated with the disposition of the Property (including attorneys fees), shall be paid to Lessee or such other creditor of Lessee as may be entitled thereto, and further provided that no deficiency shall be allowed against Lessee except with respect to unpaid costs and expenses incurred by Lessor in connection with the disposition of the Property.

2. In addition to the representations, warranties and covenants of Lessee set forth in the Master Agreement, Lessee, as of the Commencement Date for the Property Schedule, represents, warrants and covenants for the benefit of Lessor as follows:

(a) If Lessee is a county, the debt limitations applicable to Lessee, including but not limited to the limitations imposed by III. Ann. Stat. Ch. 55, §§5/5-1012, 5/5-1083 (which provide in substance that the total amount of Lease Payments payable under the Property Schedule, when aggregated with existing indebtedness, may not exceed 5.75 percent of the value of the taxable property of Lessee), have not been exceeded and will not be exceeded as a result of Lessee entering into the Property Schedule [attach computation of such test].

(b) If Lessee is a municipality, the debt limitations applicable to Lessee, including but not limited to the limitations imposed by III. Ann. Stat. Ch. 65, §5/11-61-3 (which provides in substance that the total amount of Lease Payments payable under the Property Schedule, when aggregated with existing indebted ness, may not exceed 8.625 percent of the value of the taxable property of Lessee), have not been exceeded and will not be exceeded as a result of Lessee entering into the Property Schedule *[attach computation of such test]*.

(c) If Lessee is a school district, any debt limitations applicable to Lessee, including but not limited to the limitations imposed by III. Ann. Stat. Ch. 105, §5/19-1 have not been exceeded and will not be exceeded as a result of Lessee entering into the Property Schedule [attach computation of such test]; and the Property Schedule has been approved by two-thirds of the members of the governing body of Lessee.

(d) If Lessee is a fire district, any debt limitations applicable to Lessee, including but not limited to the limitations imposed by III. Ann. Stat. Ch. 70, §705/12 have not been exceeded and will not be exceeded as a result of Lessee entering into the Property Schedule *[attach computation of such test]*.

(e) If Lessee is a hospital district, any debt limitations applicable to Lessee, including but not limited to the limitations imposed by III. Ann. Stat. Ch. 70, §910/21.2 have not been exceeded and will not be exceeded as a result of Lessee entering into the Property Schedule [attach computation of such test].

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Addendum to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

Lessor: U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc.	

By:

Name:

Title:

Lessee: Village of Stickney	/
-----------------------------	---

By:

Name: Jeff Walik

Title:

Village President

Attest:

By Name:

Title:

Audrey McAdams

Village Clerk

Property Schedule No. 2

Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement

This **Property Schedule No. 2** is entered into as of the Commencement Date set forth below, pursuant to that certain Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Master Agreement"), dated as of September 11, 2020, between U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc., and Village of Stickney.

- 1. <u>Entire Agreement; Interpretation</u>. The terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set for th herein. The Master Agreement, this Property Schedule and the associated documents hereto constitute the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Property and supersede any purchase order, invoice, request for proposal, response or other related document. Reference is made to the Master Agreement for all representations, covenants and warranties made by Lessee in the execution of this Property Schedule, unless specifically set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Master Agreement and the provisions of this Property Schedule, the provisions of this Property Schedule shall control. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Master Agreement.
- 2. Commencement Date. The Commencement Date for this Property Schedule is January 28, 2022.
- 3. <u>Property Description and Payment Schedule</u>. The Property subject to this Property Schedule is described in Exhibit 1 hereto. Lessee shall not remove such property from the locations set forth therein without giving prior written notice to Lessor. The Lease Payment Schedule for this Property Schedule is set forth in Exhibit 1.
- 4. <u>Opinion</u>. The Opinion of Lessee's Counsel is attached as Exhibit 2.
- 5. <u>Lessee's Certificate</u>. The Lessee's Certificate is attached as Exhibit 3.
- 6. Proceeds. Exhibit 4 is intentionally omitted.
- 7. Acceptance Certificate. Exhibit 5 is intentionally omitted.
- 8. <u>Additional Purchase Option Provisions</u>. In addition to the Purchase Option provisions set forth in the Master Agreement, Lease Payments payable under this Property Schedule shall be subject to prepayment in whole at any time by payment of the applicable Termination Amount set forth in Exhibit 1 (Payment Schedule) and payment of all accrued and unpaid interest through the date of prepayment.
- 9. Private Activity Issue. Lessee understands that among other things, in order to maintain the exclusion of the interest component of Lease Payments from gross income for federal income tax purposes, it must limit and restrict the rights private businesses (including, for this purpose, the federal government and its agencies and organizations described in the Code § 501(c)(3)) have to use the Property. Each of these requirements will be applied beginning on the later of the Commencement Date or date each portion of the Property is placed in service and will continue to a pply until earlier of the end of the economic useful life of the property or the date the Agreement or any tax-exemptobligation is sued to refund the Property Schedule is retired (the "Measurement Period"). Lessee will comply with the requirements of Section 141 of the Code and the regulations there und tate or a local government (an "Eligible User") may have to use the Property. For this purpose, special legal rights may arise from a management or service agreement, lease, research agreement or other arrangement providing anyentity except an Eligible User the right to use the Property. Any use of the Property by a user other than an Eligible User is referred to herein as "Non-Qualified Use". Throughout the Measurement Period, all of the Property is expected to be owned by Lessee. Throughout the Measurement Period, Lessee will not permit the Non-Qualified Use of the Property to exceed 10%.
- 10. Bank Qualification and Arbitrage Rebate. Attached as Exhibit 6.
- 11. <u>Expiration</u>. Lessor, at its sole determination, may choose not to accept this Property Schedule if the fully executed, original Master Agreement (including this Property Schedule and all ancillary documents) is not received by Lessor at its place of business by January 31, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Property Schedule to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives as of the Commencement Date above.

Lessor: U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc.	Lessee: Village of Stickney
By:	Ву:
Name:	Name: Jeff Walik
Title:	Village President Title:
	Attest:
	Ву
	Name: Audrey McAdams
	Title: Village Clerk

EXHIBIT 1

Property Description and Payment Schedule

Re: **Property Schedule No. 2** to Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement between U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. and Village of Stickney.

THE PROPERTY IS AS FOLLOWS: The Property as more fully described in Exhibit A incorporated herein by reference and attached hereto. It includes all replacements, parts, repairs, additions, accessions and accessories incorporated therein or affixed or attached thereto and any and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance recoveries.

PROPERTY LOCATION:

6533 Pershing Road

Address

Stickney, II 60402

City, State Zip Code

USE: Ambulance - This use is essential to the proper, efficient and economic functioning of Lessee or to the services that Lessee provides; and Lessee has immediate need for and expects to make immediate use of substantially all of the Property, which need is not temporary or expected to diminish in the foreseeable future.

Lease Payment Schedule

Total Principal Amount: \$265,000.00

Payment No.	Due Date	Lease Payment	Principal Portion	Interest Portion	Termination Amount (After Making Payment for said Due Date)
1	28-Jan-2023	91,085.71	86,978.21	4,107.50	NA
2	28-Jan-2024	91,085.71	88,326.37	2,759.34	92,386.29
3	28-Jan-2025	91,085.71	89,695.42	1,390.29	0.00
тс	DTAL	273,257.13	265,000.00	8,257.13	

Interest Rate: 1.55%

Lessee: Village of Stickney				
Derr				
By:				
Name:	Jeff Walik			
Title:	Village President			

EXHIBIT A

Property Description

One (1) Ambulance

VIN # To Be Determined

EXHIBIT 2

Lessee's Counsel's Opinion

[To be provided on letterhead of Lessee's counsel.]

January 28, 2022

U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. 13010 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 100 Portland, OR 97223

Village of Stickney 6533 Pershing Road Stickney, IL 60402 Attention: David Gonzalez

RE: Property Schedule No. 2 dated as of January 28, 2022 to the Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement dated September 11, 2020 between U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. and Village of Stickney.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as special counsel to Village of Stickney ("Lessee"), in connection with the Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2020 (the "Master Agreement"), between Village of Stickney, as lessee, and U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. as lessor ("Lessor"), and the execution of Property Schedule No. 2 (the "Property Schedule") dated as of January 28, 2022, pursuant to the Master Agreement. We have examined the law and such certified proceedings and other papers as we deem necessary to render this opinion.

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Master Agreement and Property Schedule.

As to questions of fact material to our opinion, we have relied upon the representations of Lessee in the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule and in the certified proceedings and other certifications of public officials furnished to us without undertaking to verify the same by independent investigation.

Based upon the foregoing, we are of the opinion that, under existing law:

1. Lessee is a public body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State, and has a substantial amount of one or more of the following sovereign powers: (a) the power to tax, (b) the power of eminent domain, and (c) the police power.

2. Lessee has all requisite power and authority to enter into the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule and to perform its obligations thereunder.

3. The execution, delivery and performance of the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule by Lessee has been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Lessee.

4. All proceedings of Lessee and its governing body relating to the authorization and approval of the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule, the execution thereof and the transactions contemplated thereby have been conducted in accordance with all applicable open meeting laws and all other applicable state and federal laws.

5. Lessee has acquired or has arranged for the acquisition of the Property subject to the Property Schedule, and has entered into the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule, in compliance with all applicable public bidding laws.

6. Lessee has obtained all consents and approvals of other governmental authorities or agencies which may be required for the execution, delivery and performance by Lessee of the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule.

7. The Master Agreement and the Property Schedule have been duly executed and delivered by Lessee and constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of Lessee, enforceable against Lessee in accordance with the terms thereof, except insofar as the enforcement thereof may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization or other laws of equitable principles of general application, or of application to municipalities or political subdivisions such as the Lessee, affecting remedies or creditors' rights generally, and to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases.

8. As of the date hereof, based on such inquiry and investigation as we have deemed sufficient, no litigation is pending, (or, to our knowledge, threatened) against Lessee in any court (a) seeking to restrain or enjoin the delivery of the Master Agreement or the Property Schedule or of other agreements similar to the Master Agreement; (b) questioning the authority of Lessee to execute the Master Agreement or the Property Schedule, or the payment of principal of or interest on, the Property Schedule; (c) questioning the constitutionality of any statute, or the validity of any proceedings, authorizing the execution of the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule; or (d) affecting the provisions made for the payment of or security for the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule.

This opinion may be relied upon by Lessor, its successors and assigns, and any other legal counsel who provides an opinion with respect to the Property Schedule.

Very truly yours,

By: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Dated:

EXHIBIT 3

Lessee's General and Incumbency Certificate

GENERAL CERTIFICATE

Re: **Property Schedule No. 2** dated as of January 28, 2022 to the Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement dated September 11, 2020 between U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. and Village of Stickney. Village President

of the Village of Stickney ("Lessee") does hereby certify, as of January 28, 2022, as follows:

1. Lessee did, at a meeting of the governing body of the Lessee, by resolution or ordinance duly enacted, in accordance with all requirements of law, approve and authorize the execution and delivery of the above-referenced Property Schedule (the "Property Schedule") and the Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Master Agreement") by the undersigned.

2. The meeting(s) of the governing body of the Lessee at which the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule were approved and authorized to be executed was duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite quorum of the members thereof, and the enactment approving the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule and authorizing the execution thereof has not been altered or rescinded. All meetings of the governing body of Lessee relating to the authorization and delivery of Master Agreement and the Property Schedule have been: (a) held within the geographic boundaries of the Lessee; (b) open to the public, allowing all people to attend; (c) conducted in accordance with internal procedures of the governing body; and (d) conducted in accordance with the charter of the Lessee, if any, and the laws of the State.

3. No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default or a Nonappropriation Event (as such terms are defined in the Master Agreement) exists at the date hereof with respect to this Property Schedule or any other Property Schedules under the Master Agreement.

4. The acquisition of all of the Property under the Property Schedule has been duly authorized by the governing body of Lessee.

5. Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the current budget year to make the Lease Payments scheduled to come due during the current budget year under the Property Schedule and to meet its other obligations for the current budget year and such funds have not been expended for other purposes.

6. As of the date hereof, no litigation is pending, (or, to my knowledge, threatened) against Lessee in any court (a) seeking to restrain or enjoin the delivery of the Master Agreement or the Property Schedule or of other agreements similar to the Master Agreement; (b) questioning the authority of Lessee to execute the Master Agreement or the Property Schedule, or the validity of the Master Agreement or the Property Schedule, or the validity of the Master Agreement or the Property Schedule, or the validity of or interest on, the Property Schedule; (c) questioning the constitutionality of any statute, or the validity of any proceedings, authorizing the execution of the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule; or (d) affecting the provisions made for the payment of or security for the Master Agreement and the Property Schedule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of January 28, 2022.

Village of Stickney

By

Signature of Person to Execute Lease/Purchase Agreement

Jeff Walik , Village President

Print Name and Title of Person to Execute Lease/Purchase Agreement

INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE

Re: **Property Schedule No. 2** dated as of January 28, 2022 to the Master Tax-Exempt Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of September 11, 2020 between U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. and Village of Stickney.

The undersigned, being the duly elected, qualified and acting Secretary or Clerk of the Village of Stickney ("Lessee") does hereby certify, as of January 28, 2022, as follows:

As of the date of the meeting(s) of the governing body of the Lessee at which the above-referenced Master Agreement and the Property Schedule were approved and authorized to be executed, and as of the date hereof, the below-named representative of the Lessee held and holds the office set forth below, and the signature set forth below is his/her true and correct signature.

Jeff Walik, Village President

(Signature of Person to Execute Lease/Purchase Agreement)

(Print Name and Title)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of January 28, 2022.

Secretary/Clerk

Print Name Audrey McAdams, Village Clerk and Title: